STAFF REPORT for an
EXPANSION OF A NON-CONFORMING STRUCTURE &
ACCESSORY DWELLLING UNIT
A.

SUMMARY AND PURPOSE OF REQUEST

DATE:

May 17, 2017

PERMIT NUMBER:

File No. PL17-040

APPLICATION
NAME:

Good ADU with Special
Permission

APPLICANT:

Shannon Good
403 South 11th Street
Mount Vernon, WA 98273

PROJECT
DESCRIPTION:

The applicant seeks to demolish an existing non-conforming accessory dwelling unit
and rebuild a new accessory dwelling unit in its place. The new structure will be sited
in essentially the same location, but gains an additional 52 square feet of floor area,
resulting in a building that is 512 square feet total. The applicant is also requesting an
increase in ridge height of approximately 8 feet in comparison to the existing structure.
MVMC Chapter 17.102 has a process by which the City Council (upon recommendation
by the Hearing Examiner) can grant special permission to enlarge or expand an existing
non-conforming structure and/or use so long as certain criteria are met. Consolidated
with the permit for a non-conforming structure/use will be a permit for an Accessory
Dwelling Unit (ADU).

PROJECT
LOCATION:

The proposal property has an address of 1012 E Montgomery St. The main residence is
addressed as 403 S 11th St. The parcel number is P52765. The property is legally
described as the eastern addition to Mt Vernon, lot 16, except the south 20 feet
thereof, and all of lots 17 and 18, block 11.

COMPREHENSIVE
PLAN:

Single-Family High
Density (SF-HI)

ZONING:

Single-Family Residential with a
maximum density of 7.26
du/acre (R-1, 7.0)

FLOODPLAIN:

NO

CRITICAL AREAS:

NO

EXISTING USES:

According to the Skagit County Assessor this 6,970± s.f. lot is developed with an
approximate 846 s.f. residence built in 1952; an approximate 404 s.f. detached garage
also built in 1952, an approximate 84 s.f. multi-purpose shed built in 1924; and an
approximate 464 s.f. residential structure built in 1944.
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Project Location 1012 E. Montgomery St.
th
(403 S. 11 St. – main residence)

Photo from the Skagit County
th
Assessor, taken from S. 11 St.
looking at the main residential
building.
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B.

EXHIBIT LIST:
Exhibit A:

Master Land Use Application

Exhibit B:

Project Narrative and Mapping from the Applicant

Exhibit C:

City notices and associated information

Exhibit D:

Skagit County Assessor’s Site Information
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C.

DEPARTMENT ANALYSIS:

APPLICABLE MVMC:

•
•
•
•

Chapter 14.05 Administration of Development Regulations
Chapter 17.15 Single-Family Residential
Chapter 17.81 Special Uses
Chapter 17.102 Nonconforming Buildings or Uses

PROCEDURAL:

•

On March 30, 2017 the applicant submitted the subject application.

•

On April 20, 2017 staff deeded the materials submitted technically complete
for processing.

•

On April 21, 2017 a Notice of Application (NOA) for Approval to Expand a NonConforming Building was issued by staff.

•

On April 24, 2017 a Notice of Public Hearing & Public Hearing was mailed to all
properties within 300 feet of the project site.

•

On April 24, 2017 the Notice of Application & Public Hearing was published in
the Skagit Valley Herald.

•

On April 24, 2017 the subject site was posted with a Land Use sign.

PERMIT TRIGGER:

The applicant has an existing accessory structure on their property that has been
used as a residence since it was built in 1944. The improvements needed to this
structure are such that the applicant wishes to demolish and reconstruct this
structure. The applicant wishes to make the footprint of this structure 53 square
feet larger and increase the ridge height by approximately 8 feet.
The accessory structure does not comply with the building setbacks (a 20-foot
setback along East Montgomery Street is required and the existing structure has a
10-foot setback) and the MVMC does not allow two separate dwelling units on a
lot of record without one of the units being an accessory dwelling unit (ADU).
MVMC 17.102.025 and 17.102.030 provides a process by which a permit can be
issued to allow a non-conformity to be enlarged or expanded on a site through a
process wherein the City’s Hearing Examiner makes a recommendation to the City
Council and the City Council makes a final decision to approve or deny such a
request. Concurrently with the request for Special Permission the applicant has
also made application to permit the ADU.
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CODE CRITERIA FOR SPECIAL PERMISSION TO BE MET WITH REQUEST:
The approval criteria for Special Permission that staff needs to address is contained in MVMC 17.102.070. This
section of the code contains the following four (4) criteria. The staff response to each of these criteria follows
each listed item.
A. The effect of such enlargement, expansion or reconstruction on the appearance and use of the area
which might be affected.
The appearance and use of the area will be slightly altered because the existing structure will be
demolished and replaced with a new accessory structure that has a footprint that is 52 s.f. larger. The
proposed structure is substantially similar to the existing structure and, in staff’s opinion, will not
appear to be out of character.
MVMC Chapter 17.15 allows accessory buildings as an outright permitted use; however, the definition
of ‘accessory building’ makes clear that accessory buildings cannot exceed the height of the main
building on the same lot (see MVMC 17.06.010 A Definitions). As such, staff is not recommending
approval of the Applicant’s request to increase the height of the reconstructed accessory unit such that
the resulting structure is taller in height than the primary residence on the subject site addressed as
403 South 11th Street.
B. The effect of the granting of such permit on traffic patterns in the area.
The traffic patterns in the area will not change in any significant way due to the reconstruction of the
existing accessory structure.
C. The adequacy of parking facilities afforded or to be afforded.
The proposed reconstruction will not alter existing parking on the subject site. The concrete driveway
located near the southeast corner of the site can accommodate two (2) vehicles and there is room
along the north side of the site to accommodate two (2) parallel parked vehicles.
D. The effect on adjacent and nearby property or the economic effect of the proposed expansion,
alteration or reconstruction on both the applicant and the owners of property in the vicinity.
There should be no negative effects (including economic ones) to adjacent and nearby properties due
to the reconstruction of the accessory structure. The effect to both the applicant and nearby property
owners should be positive ones as the applicant is investing in their property.
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CODE CRITERIA FOR AN ACCESSORY DWELLING UNIT (ADU) TO BE MET WITH REQUEST:
The approval criteria for an ADU that staff needs to address is contained in MVMC 17.81.540. This section of
the code contains the following seven (7) criteria. The staff response to each of these criteria follows each
listed item.
1. The proposal is compatible with the intent of the Comprehensive Plan for the City.
The accessory dwelling unit is located within an area of similarly-sized residential lots that are
designated Single-Family High Density on the Comprehensive Plan; and, ADUs are recognized as
allowed uses with the Comprehensive Plan. The Housing Element of the Comprehensive Plan contains
the following Policy:
Policy HO-2.1.4 Encourage the construction of attached and detached accessory dwelling units in
single-family districts subject to specific development, design and owner occupancy provisions.
2. The proposal shall be compatible with the surrounding neighborhood.
The subject ADU has existed on the subject site for decades. The surrounding residential neighborhood
is primarily developed with single-family residential homes on similarly-sized lots. The ADU
performance standards are designed to maintain the single-family appearance of the neighborhood
aiding in its compatibility.
3. The surrounding neighborhood would not be negatively impacted by the size, arrangement, or
architectural design of the proposed use.
Since the existing accessory structure has been in place for decades reconstructing this structure
should not negatively impact the surrounding neighborhood. The entrance to the ADU is proposed to
be off of the existing alley that abuts the west side of the subject site. The entrance can be located
anywhere except along the east side of the reconstruction structure.
4. Traffic patterns are not severely impacted.
Traffic patterns should not change in any appreciable way with the proposed reconstruction of the
accessory unit on the subject site.
5. Public facilities are available to serve the proposed development.
The accessory structure is currently served by public utilities/facilities.
6. The proposal has no materially detrimental effects on neighboring properties due to excessive noise,
lighting or other interference with the peaceful use and possession of said neighboring properties.
The proposal is for a residential use in a residential neighborhood, and there is no indication that
excessive noise, lighting or other interference with the peaceful use and possession of neighboring
properties would occur.
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7.

The proposal has been designed to minimize adverse effects on neighboring properties.
‘Special Use for Accessory Dwelling Unit’ code conditions ensure that ADU proposals will be compatible
with the single-family appearance of the neighborhoods that they are situated in and will not
negatively impact or affect the surrounding neighborhood. The applicant is/will be complying with this
code; and as such, will be minimizing adverse effects on neighboring properties.

D. STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
To approve the expansion of this nonconforming use the Hearing Examiner must find “that the proposed
alteration, expansion or reconstruction will not have a material adverse effect upon the use and enjoyment
of the properties within the area which conform to the existing zoning…” (MVMC 17.102.080).
To approve the Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU) the Hearing Examiner must also find the application complies
with the seven (7) standards for approval of an ADU from MVMC 17.81.540.
Based on the analysis above, the staff conclusion is that:
•
•

The reconstruction of the subject accessory structure will not have a material adverse effect upon
the use and enjoyment of the properties within the area which conform to the existing zoning; and,
The new structure complies with the ADU standards only if the height of the new structure is limited
in height such that it is no taller than the existing primary residence on the site.

As such, staff recommends APPROVAL for the reconstruction and expansion of the subject nonconforming
building and making this new structure an Accessory Dwelling Unit for, File No. PL17-040, subject to
compliance with the standards of the Mount Vernon Municipal Code and the following conditions of
approval:
1. The new accessory building structure shall be limited to 13-feet 9-inches in height.
2. The two (2) parallel parking spots off of East Montgomery Street shall be paved with a durable, dust
free surface and must comply with standards from the City’s Engineering Department.
3. The applicant needs make sure that the 416 s.f. Art Studio and Office is not being used as a primary
residence as is indicated on the site plans submitted.
4. The applicant shall comply with all of the siting requirements found in MVMC 17.81.110 including
signing and recording a covenant with regard to the ADU.
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E. NOTES TO APPLICANT AND PARTIES OF RECORD:
The expansion of a nonconforming use sought by the applicant requires that the City’s Hearing Examiner
make a recommendation, at an open record public hearing that will be forwarded to the City Council, who
will make a final decision at a closed record public hearing.
The written recommendation for this project will be issued by the Hearing Examiner within 10 days after the
date the record closes. The Hearing Examiner shall reconsider his/her recommendation if a written request
is properly filed by the applicant or a party of record within 10 days of the date of the initial
recommendation. A party wishing to file a request for reconsideration of the Hearing Examiner’s
recommendation shall follow the process outlined within MVMC 14.05.110(H)(4).
A copy of this portion of the MVMC can be obtained by contacting the Department Services Department; or
it can be downloaded on the City’s web site at: http://www.mountvernonwa.gov
1. Consistent with MVMC 14.05.140 this permit to enlarge a non-conforming structure shall expire two (2)
years following approval from the City Council.
2. Consistent with MVMC 17.81.590 the special use permit for the ADU “shall expire and the uses
permitted thereunder shall be unlawful and nonconforming upon abandonment of the use.
Discontinuance of a use permitted by special use permit for a period of one year shall raise the
presumption that the use has been abandoned, which must be overcome by clear evidence to the
contrary for the permit to survive. A special use permit shall expire and the uses permitted thereunder
shall be unlawful and nonconforming upon termination or cancellation of any home occupation permit
or business license required for the use”.
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EXHIBIT D
Improvements for Parcel: P52765
Improvement Number

Building Style

Values

Total Living Area

Sketch

1

ONE STORY

$27,700.00

464 Square Feet

View sketch

Improvement 1 , Segment 1
Description: MAIN AREA
Quality/Class: M/S FAIR QUALITY
Condition: F
Area: 464 Square Feet
Foundation: POST & PIER
Exterior Wall: SHAKE/SHINGLE
Roof Covering: COMP
Roof Style: PITCHED
Floor Covering: ALLOWANCE
Plumbing: FULL BATH
Heat-Air Conditioning: BASEBOARD ELECTRIC
Bedrooms: 1
Year Built: 1944
Improvement 1 , Segment 2
Description: CONCRETE PORCH OR SLAB
Quality/Class: M/S AVERAGE QUALITY
Condition: G
Area: 28 Square Feet
Year Built: 1944
Improvement Number

Building Style

Values

Total Living Area

Sketch

2

ONE STORY

$86,800.00

846 Square Feet

View sketch

Improvement 2 , Segment 1
Description: MAIN AREA
Quality/Class: M/S FAIR QUALITY
Condition: G
Area: 846 Square Feet
Foundation: CONCRETE
Exterior Wall: SHAKE/SHINGLE
Roof Covering: COMP
Roof Style: PITCHED
Floor Covering: ALLOWANCE
Plumbing: FULL BATH
Heat-Air Conditioning: BASEBOARD ELECTRIC
Bedrooms: 2
Year Built: 1952
Improvement 2 , Segment 2
Description: DETACHED GARAGE
Quality/Class: M/S AVERAGE QUALITY
Condition: G
Area: 404 Square Feet
Exterior Wall: SHAKE/SHINGLE
Roof Covering: COMP
Roof Style: PITCHED
Year Built: 1952
Improvement 2 , Segment 3
Description: COVERED CONCRETE PATIO
Quality/Class: M/S AVERAGE QUALITY
Condition: G
Area: 16 Square Feet
Year Built: 1952
Improvement 2 , Segment 4
Description: COVERED CONCRETE PATIO
Quality/Class: M/S AVERAGE QUALITY
Condition: G
Area: 25 Square Feet
Year Built: 1924
Improvement 2 , Segment 5
Description: CONCRETE PORCH OR SLAB
Quality/Class: M/S AVERAGE QUALITY
Condition: G
Area: 240 Square Feet
Year Built: 1924
Improvement 2 , Segment 6
Description: MULTI-PURPOSE SHED
Quality/Class: M/S GOOD QUALITY
Condition: G
Area: 84 Square Feet
Exterior Wall: PLYWOOD
Roof Covering: METAL
Roof Style: PITCHED
Year Built: 1924
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